and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking 

association; for damages and equitable relief.  As grounds therefor, Plaintiff alleges the following: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. This action arises from a fraudulent scheme that sought to, and ultimately did, steal 

One Million Three Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($1,310,000.00) from Plaintiff. 

2. KAUFMAN, through his position as an attorney at AKERMAN -- one of Florida’s 

largest and most reputable law firms -- provided Plaintiff investment advisory consultation and 

services.  Those services included introducing Plaintiff to a client of AKERMAN’s (EDWARD

[...]

right to amend this pleading to add such parties, should the facts warrant adding such parties. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

14. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between citizens of different states. 

15. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because they: (a) operate, 

conduct, engage in and/or do business within this jurisdiction;